

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2004

JOHN ASHCROFT,
ATTORNEY GENERAL, AS UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL;
AND
ASA HUTCHINSON, AS ADMINSTRATOR OF THE DRUG ENFORCEMENT
ADMINISTRATION

PETITIONERS

v.

ANGEL MCCLARY RAICH; DIANE MONSON; JOHN DOE, Number One; AND
JOHN DOE, Number Two

RESPONDENTS

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Sarah Summers
Attorney for Petitioners
1215 Wilbraham Road
Springfield, MA 01119

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Table of Authorities.....i

II. Question Presented.....1

III. Statement of the Case.....2

IV. Summary of the Argument.....6

V. Argument.....9

 a. CONGRESS MAY REGULATE THE CULTIVATION AND USE OF
 MEDICINAL MARIJUANA BECAUSE IT IS A LOCAL ECONOMIC
 ACTIVITY THAT HAS A SUBSTANTIAL ECONOMIC EFFECT ON
 INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....9

 b. THE CULTIVATION OF MARIJUANA FOR MEDICINAL USE IS
 AN ECONOMIC ACTIVITY BECAUSE IT REDUCES DEMAND FOR
 LEGAL DRUGS AND BECAUSE IT ADDS TO THE ILLEGAL DRUG
 SUPPLY.....10

 c. THE CULTIVATION OF MEDICINAL MARIJUANA HAS AN
 AGGREGATE EFFECT ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....12

 d. THERE ARE DIRECT AND SUBSTANTIAL CONNECTIONS TO
 INTERSTATE COMMERCE AND THE CULTIVATION OF
 MARIJUANA FOR MEDICINAL USE.....15

 e. CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND FOR THERE TO BE A MEDICAL
 EXCEPTION TO THE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT.....20

VI. Conclusion.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183, 192-93 (1968).....	14
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316, 424 (1819).....	21
<i>Proyect v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 11, 14 (2d Cir. 1996)..	13-14
<i>Raich v. Ashcroft</i> , 352 F.3d 1222, 1225 (9th Cir. 2003)....	3-5, 10-11, 13, 15, 21
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153, 194 (1978)..	21
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	19
<i>United States v. Genao</i> , 79 F.3d 1333, 1335 (2d Cir. 1996).	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 567 (1995).....	6, 8-9 15-17
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	9, 18-19
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	8, 20-21
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	6-7, 9-13

CONSTITUTION AND OTHER STATUTES

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5 (1996).....	2-3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl 3.....	4, 9
U.S. Const. art. VI §, cl. 2.....	21
7 U.S.C. § 1281 (1938).....	9

18 U.S.C. § 922(q) (1990).....	15
21 U.S.C. § 61(c) (1923).....	20
21 U.S.C. § 351 (2004).....	17
21 U.S.C. § 801 (2004).....	1-2, 8, 12, 17, 20
21 U.S.C. § 801(1) (2004).....	21
21 U.S.C. § 801(3) (2004).....	17
21 U.S.C. § 801(6) (2004).....	21
21 U.S.C. § 812 (2004).....	2
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) (2004).....	2, 13
42 U.S.C. § 13981 (1994).....	18
